

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT HARTLEB,	*	CASE NO.: 93,352
	*	
Petitioner,	*	
	*	District Court of Appeal,
vs.	*	4th District - <b>m</b> 97-1892
	*	
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPART-	*	
MENT OF TRANSPORTATION,	*	
	*	
Respondent.	*	
	*	
* * * * *		

AN APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
ON AN OPINION CERTIFIED TO BE IN CONFLICT WITH  
AN OPINION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS R. BELL, ESQUIRE  
Attorney for Petitioner  
(Florida Bar **m** 250351)  
Cumberland Building, Suite 601

800 East Broward Boulevard  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 524-8526

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u> <b>m</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
POINT I ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO APPORTION THE TIME SPENT BY HARTLEB'S ATTORNEY IN THIS PROCEEDING FOR EACH ASPECT OF THIS CASE; TO-WIT: PRETRIAL AND JURY TRIAL, POST TRIAL, APPEALS AND APPORTIONMENT PROCEEDINGS. THE APPELLATE COURT CERTIFIED CONFLICT WITH <u>ALTAMONTE HITCH AND TRAILER SERVICES, INC. v. U-HAUL COMPANY OF EASTERN FLORIDA</u> , 483 SO.2D 852 (FLA 5TH DCA, 1986) TO THE EXTENT THAT SAID CASE MAY BE INTERPRETED AS REQUIRING SUCH APPORTIONMENT.	
POINT II ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THE LODESTAR FEE FOR TIME SPENT BY HARTLEB'S ATTORNEY IN THIS PROCEEDING WHICH MUST BE BASED ON THE SIX (6) FACTORS STATED IN §73.092 FLA.STAT.(1987).	
POINT III ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY AWARDED HARTLEB AND HIS ATTORNEY INADEQUATE COMPENSATION FOR LEGAL REPRESENTATION WHICH WAS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ADEQUATELY REPRESENT HARTLEB IN THIS PROCEEDING. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER WHICH CANNOT BE MEANINGFULLY REVIEWED WITHOUT A DETERMINATION OF THE TIME SPENT BY HARTLEB'S ATTORNEY FOR EACH ASPECT OF THIS CASE.	
POINT IV ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
SINCE HARTLEB AND HIS ATTORNEY SHOULD HAVE BEEN AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ON DECEMBER 5, 1994, THE APPELLATE COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO AWARD PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS, SUBSEQUENTLY AWARDED HARTLEB, SAID PREJUDGMENT INTEREST TO COMMENCE ON DECEMBER 5, 1994.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page m</u>
<u>Altamonte Hitch and Trailer Services, Inc. v. U-Haul Company of Eastern Florida,</u> 483 So.2d 852 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) . . . . .	1, 2, 3
<u>Boulis v. Department of Transportation,</u> 709 So.2d 206 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) . . . . .	13
<u>Boulis v. Department of Transportation,</u> Case <b>m</b> 93,229 . . . . .	13
<u>Broward County v. Finlayson,</u> 533 So.2d 817 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), <u>clarif denied</u> . .	10, 11
<u>Broward County v. Finlayson,</u> 555 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 1990), . . . . .	11
<u>Broward County v. LaPointe,</u> 685 So.2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) <u>reh and cert den.</u> (1997) . . . . .	5
<u>Broward County v. Sattler,</u> 400 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) . . . . .	11
<u>City of Cooper City v. PCH Corp.,</u> 496 So.2d 843 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) <u>reh den</u> . . . . .	12
<u>Dade County v. American Re-Insurance Co.,</u> 467 So.2d 414 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	11, 13
<u>De La Cova v. State,</u> 355 So.2d 1227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) . . . . .	8
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Boyd,</u> 525 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	11
<u>Flack v. Graham,</u> 461 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	11
<u>Hartleb v. State, Department of Transportation,</u> 677 So.2d 336 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) <u>reh/rec den.</u> . . . .	6, 14
<u>Holm v. Sharp,</u> 715 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) . . . . .	4, 7
<u>In Re the Adoption of Baby E.A.W.G.W.B., v. J.S.W., et ux., et al.,</u> 658 So.2d 961 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	2



CASES:

Page m

Interamerican Engineers and Constructors Corporation v. Palm Beach County Housing Authority,  
629 So.2d 879 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) reh and clarif den. (1994)  
. . . . . 1

Kelly v. Tworoger,  
705 So.2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . . 4, 7

Lee County v. Tohari,  
582 So.2d 104 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . . 7

Ocean Trail Unit Owners Ass'N, Inc. v. Mead,  
650 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 4

Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Department of Corrections,  
471 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 10

Public Health Trust of Dade County v. State, Department of Management Services, Division of State Employees' Insurance,  
629 So.2d 189 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993), reh den . . . . . 12

Rodriguez v. Campbell,  
1998 WL 670253 (Fla.App.4 Dist.) . . . . . 4, 7

Quality Engineered Installation, Inc. v. Higley South, Inc.,  
670 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 12

State v. Family Bank of Hallandale,  
623 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1993) reh den . . . . . 12

State, Department of Transportation v. Brouwer's Flowers, Inc.,  
600 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992), reh den . . . . . 12, 13

State, Department of Transportation v. Interstate Hotels Corp.,  
709 So.2d 1397 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998) . . . . . 13

State Road Department v. Tharp,  
146 Fla. 745, 1 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1941) . . . . . 8

Treadway v. Terrell,  
158 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1935) . . . . . 10

Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.,  
128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961) . . . . . 2

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION:

Art.V § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. . . . . 1, 2, 4





STATUTES:

§ 55.03, Fla.Stat. (1987)	12
Chapter 73, Fla.Stat.	12
§ 73.092, Fla.Stat.	5
§ 73.092, Fla.Stat. (1987)	4, 6
§ 73.092 Fla.Stat. (1990)	6
Chapter 74, Fla.Stat.	12
§ 74.061, Fla.Stat. (1998)	12

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

Page m

Fla.R.App.P. 9.120(d)	1
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	1
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi)	1, 4
Fla.R.App.P. 9.400(c)	2
